

No. 02-469

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BLACK & DECKER DISABILITY PLAN,
Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH L. NORD,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR BERT BELL/PETE ROZELLE
NFL PLAYER RETIREMENT PLAN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS W. ELL *
JOHN P. MCALLISTER
ALVARO I. ANILLO
GROOM LAW GROUP,
Chartered
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 857-0620

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TREATING PHYSICIAN RULE HAS NO POLICY BASIS AND IS BASED ON HOLLOW PRECEDENT	6
II. THE DECISION BELOW VIOLATES ERISA BECAUSE IT STRIPS PLAN SETTLORS OF THEIR ABILITY TO SET STANDARDS FOR DISABILITY DETER- MINATIONS	10
III. THE DECISION BELOW STRIKES COLLECTIVELY-BARGAINED PLAN PROVISIONS AND INCREASES THE COSTS OF DISABILITY PLANS.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allen v. Califano</i> , 613 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Allen v. Weinberger</i> , 552 F.2d 781 (7th Cir. 1977)...	7
<i>Bowman v. Heckler</i> , 706 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Brogan v. Holland</i> , 105 F.3d 158 (4th Cir. 1997)..	15
<i>Courson v. Bert Bell NFL Player Retirement Plan</i> , 75 F. Supp.2d 424 (W.D. Pa. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 214 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	11, 16
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	3, 6, 11, 13
<i>Gold v. Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare</i> , 463 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1972)	8
<i>Giddings v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 652 (6th Cir. 1973)	7
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	11
<i>Jones v. Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund</i> , 906 F.2d 480 (9th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Kerner v. Flemming</i> , 283 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1960)	8
<i>Leahy v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	11
<i>McGoffin v. Barnhart</i> , 288 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>McLaughlin v. Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare</i> , 612 F.2d 701 (2d Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Murray v. Heckler</i> , 722 F.2d 499 (9th Cir. 1983)..	7
<i>Regula v. Delta Family-Care Disability and Survivorship Plan</i> , 266 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>Petition for Certiorari Filed</i> , 71 USLW 3001 (June 13, 2002) (No. 01-1840).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Schisler v. Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare</i> , 3 F.3d 563 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Teeter v. Flemming</i> , 270 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1959)	8
<i>United Mine Workers of America Health and Retirement Funds v. Robinson</i> , 455 U.S. 562 (1982).....	15, 16
<i>Walker v. Gardner</i> , 266 F. Supp. 998 (S.D. Ind. 1967).....	8
<i>Whitson v. Finch</i> , 437 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1971)....	7, 8
 STATUTES	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended (“ERISA”).....	5
ERISA § 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104 (a)(1)(D).....	5, 11
ERISA § 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133	6, 11
42 U.S.C. § 405(a)	10
 REGULATIONS	
20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d)(2).....	10, 13
20 C.F.R. § 404.1527 (1989)	9
20 C.F.R. § 416.927 (1989)	9
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1.....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Medical Association Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, Opinion E-10.03...	7
American Medical Association Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, Opinion E-10.15...	6
Restatement (Revised Second) of Trusts § 541	11
Standards for Consultative Examinations and Existing Medical Evidence, 56 Fed. Reg. 36932 (1991).....	9
